THE NATIONAL INSURANCE ACT

The National Insurance (Increase in Benefits) Order, 2010

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Minister by section 23A of the National
Insurance Act, and of every other power hereunto enabling, the following Order is hereby made:-
1. This Order may be cited as the National Insurance (Increase in Benefits) Order, 2010, and shall
be read and construed as one with the National Insurance Act (hereinafter referred to as the
principal Act) and all amendments thereto.
2. - (1) The provisions of the enactments specified in the first column of the Schedule are
amended in the manner specified in the second column of the Schedule.

(2) The amendments referred to in sub-paragraph (1) shall take effect from the 1st day of

July, 2010.
SCHEDULE (Paragraph 2)
First Column Second Column
Provision Amendment
THE NATIONAL
INSURANCE ACT
Section 21 Delete the words “six hundred and seventy” wherever they appear and

substitute therefor in each case the words “eight hundred”.

Third Schedule 1. Inrelation to paragraph 1 (old age and invalidity pension) -

(a) in column 2, under the sub-heading “Basic”, delete the
figures “$2,000.00” and substitute therefor the figures
“$2,400.007;

(b) in column 3, under the sub-heading “Basic”, delete the
figures “$30,000.00” and substitute therefor the figures

“$40,000.00”.

2. Inrelation to sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) of paragraph 2 (widow’s
and widower’s benefit) -

(a) in column 2 under the sub-heading “Basic”, delete the figures
“$2,000.00” wherever they appear and substitute therefor in
each case the figures “$2,400.00”;

(b) in column 3, under the sub-heading “Basic”, delete the
figures “$30,000.00” and substitute therefor the figures
“$40,000.00™.

3. Inrelation to paragraph 3 (orphan’s and special child’s benefit) -



THE NATIONAL

INSURANCE (SUGAR
WORKERS

TRANSITIONAL)

REGULATIONS, 1966

Dated this

Regulation 3(c)

2t

day of

2

(a) incolumn 2, under the sub-heading “Basic”, delete the
figures “$3,500.00” and substitute therefor the figures
“$4,200.00”;

(b) in column 3, under the sub-heading “Basic”, delete the
figures “$40,000.00” and substitute therefor the figures
“$48, 000.00”.

4. Inrelation to paragraph 4 (employment injury benefit), in
column 2 under the heading “Additional Pension”, delete the figures
“$2,500.00” and substitute therefor the figures “$3,200.00”.

5. Inrelation to paragraph 7 (funeral grant), in column 3, under the

sub-heading “Basic”, delete the figures “$60, 000.00 and substitute
therefor the figures “$70,000.00”.

Delete the figures “$1,000.00” and substitute therefor the figures
“$1,200.007.

jwoﬂ ,2010,

«

Minister of Labour and Social Security



